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S.T.D, Linking of State Capitals with Delhi

*393. SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:

SHRIMATI MAIMOONA
SULTAN: :

' SHRIMATI PRATIBHA

SINGH:¥

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state when all the State Capitals are likely to be connected with Delhi through the S.T.D. system?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEQ SAI): All State Capitals except Imphal (Manipur) and Agartala (Tripura) have already been connected to Delhi by STD. Agartala and Imphal are at present manual exchanges and are expected tc be automatised by 1982 and 1983 respectively, STD to Delhi can be provided thereafter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Shrimati Pratibha Singh. Mr. Madhavan, please allow her to ask two supplementaries.

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH:
Sir, the voice of the hon. Minister was so low that I could not hear the whole answer that he gave. Anyway, what I could understand is that he mentioned a¥l the State capitals. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Except two.

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH. ...
except two have been connected to Delhi by STD. May I know what the programme in the next Five Year Plan is? Is he going to extend this facility to district headquarters also?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has already said that by 1982 and 1983 Agartala and Imphal exchanges will be auto-

. matised.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: The lines are there, but are they working?
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to Questions 16

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH:
Sir, has he made sure that the STD lineg connecting Delhi with the various State capitals are in a working condition? If they are not, what is he going to do about it? There was a proposal to give meters to subscribers also. When are they going to give them meters? A provision for thig purpose was made in the last Plan allocation. Even the P.A.C. had visited some centres and made some recommendations. What were Llhe recommendations made by them?
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MR, CHAIRMAN: She asked the position only about the various State capitals but you are giving more information. If you give more information, they will ask more questions. If you give more information than required, they will ask some more supplementaries. -

o AN 7ARE gEw &g ;A9
fas &1 ...

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH: He has only given the position about the State Capitals that have been connected by the STD. But I asked whether those lines are in a working condition.

MR, CHAIRMAN: That is correct.

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH: 1
have also asked what the difficulties afe in their working. I also want to know whether the proposal to instal meters at subscribers’ places subsists or not. The other thing that I want

1Tke Questicn was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Pratibha Singh. to know is whether the facility of getting the subscriber’s telephone disconnected for the purposeg of STD at the State Capitals, g available or not?

SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA: As regardg the functioning of the STD lines are concerned, they are functioning all right. Sp far as the working of meters is concerned, they are being regularly checked and whenever any complaint is made we look into it and do the needful, and see that if there is any defect it is rectified.

SHRIMAT! PRATIBHA SINGH: At the State capitals, a subscriber does not have the facility of getting his telephone disconnected for the purposes of STD as one can have it done in Delhi. By what time will you be able to provide this facility in the various State Capitals? A subscriber in a place like Patna or Bhubaneswar cannot get his telephone disconnected for the purposeg of STD. When will you be gble to provide this facility in State Capitals?

SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA: It can be done on demand any time.

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH: No, it is not done even on demand.
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AT AT Y IEF TLH ATy
fxad a7 ¥% ¥ a% fr sgwr faq oy
HTAT 3 73 wgr g av Y ?
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SHRI B. N. BANERJEE: Sir, is the hon. Minister aware that the subscribers wanting to get STD connection have to wait for a very very long time and that is one of the chief difficulties in STD connections? Is there also a proposal under Governmnt's consideration for reducing charges for STD telephone? Is it not a fact that some people consider that a charge for two calls for every second for STD call to Calcutta or Bombay from Delhi is rather too high? 1Is the Minister going to reduce the charges?

SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA: At present, there is no such proposal.

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Sir, inay
I know...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put the supplementary only.

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Yes, Sir, it will be in the form of a supplementary, not in the form of a speech. May I draw the kind attention of the hon.
Minister to the tragic fact, the dangerous fact that many of the Members lose their salary and allowances for months together because of telephone bills? Sir, T am a very bad victim of it. I was for one full session, for 100th session, absent and this House was kind enough to grant me leave of absence for sixty days. Even then, because of these STD bills, I got only Rs. 35 as my salary for February and for April, my salary wag nhil, T made a compluaint about it also.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Ten per cent of salary should be wused for tele. phones.

Jp——
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SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA: If any specific complaint of thig type is received by me, I do look into it and give a rebate also.

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: 1 have given two complaints. ¥ # i
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SHRI V. P. MUNUSAMY: Sir, Pondicherry is the capital of the Union Territory and it is gaining international importance because of the Auroville Townshipr which is coming up there and the Aurobindo Ashram which is there. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether STD will be introduced in Pondicherry.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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S g Fal ;o wA feaga
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SHRI PILOO MODY: This question is not going to improve the telephone service, -- -; -

. ';1.; "‘(‘Gi -

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI : Sir, every time there is a question concerning the Ministry of Communications, the hon. Minister always stands up and says that if there is a complaint, he will look into it and the Members are supposed tp be satisfied.
How long does he take to look into a complaint? I have some papers here with me—thig happens to be a per-
gsonal case—which shows that since 1976, October, once a weeky I have been complaining to the Ministry of Communications for duplication of bills. Sir, if Members do not psy their bills, their salarieg are cut. But if the Ministry of Communications does not redress the complaints of the Members, what action should be taken against the Minister of Communications? (Interruptions) '

~ ef 37
3 =i 3.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him reply. If you are not prepared to hear, what is the use of putting supplementaries?

SHRI SITARAM KESRI. We have come here not only to hear but to work as well

S mpa e
St gRA™ Wl 0§ 76F W
398 faeq & 9a% a1 § o4y w19 ¥
W Ty gg@ gy €1 gAE
ST & FWT W I Se’k § I’
gagTege@ faw gm0
SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Sir, the hon. Minister is extremely casual in regard to these complaints about the misreading of the meters. I have two telephones, one given to me by the Lok Sabha when 1 wag the Chairman of the Privileges Committee, on which STD calls were free, and the other one was a private telephone which was never used for STD. After I ceased to be a Member of the Lok Sabha, 1 received a bill for Rs. 8,000.
1 complained to Mr. George Fernandes that it was never used for STD. I had another telephone at the same place which was provided to me free by the Lok Sabha. The reply given was ‘We have taken up the matter and everything is correct; I regret the inconvenience; you pay Rs. 8 000;
otherwise, the telephone that is given to you will be disconnected’. Therefore, my question is: If these complaints are genuine—the complaints made by hon. Members are not fri-
voloug complains—are you willing to oren up some avenues by which we can go and check up whether the reading of the meters etc. are correct?
Otherwise, you give us a verdict and we must accept it as correct.

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI. Sir. these complaints have been there for the last several years; they are not there only now. I made this very complaint about three or four years ago about my own Lills. Therefore, I know thig malady first-hand.

A

I have recently taken up with the Minister in the cases of one or two bills. We are making a searching enquiry into it because there is something seriously wrong about the whole system of accounting. That the Minister ought to recognise.

SHRI PILOO MODY. That is because of the wrong decisions you take.

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: Whoever is responsible for it, will have to be published properly.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Al of them must be punished.

[ 12 MAY 1978 ]_ |
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Loss suftered by IISCQ [RTeSs oAt

*394, SHR] SITARAM KESRI:t -ai

SHRIMATI SAROJ KHA-
PARDE: "
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleaseg to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that despite 75 per cent rated capacity utilisation, the Indiap Iron and Steel Company (IISCO) is expected to suffer loss to the tune of Rs. 31 crores during the current year; and

(b) if so, what are ‘the reasons therefor and what remedia] measures are contemplated by Government in this regard? .

-~

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

S e
s 5

Statement o

(a) It is presumed that the refé-
rence is to the financial year, 1977-78 in which the rated capacity utilisation, in terms of saleable steel, was
63.2 per cent, and the estimated loss of the company Rs. 31.29 crores.

(b) The main reasonsg for the loss are: —

(i) Heavy interest and depreciation chafFges amounting to Rs, 21.46 erores;

(ii) Lower production of saleable steel, because of adverse industrial relations;

(iii) Lower production of cast iron spun pipes, because of fall in demand; and

(iv) Higher consumption of coke as well a5 stores and spares.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sitaram Kesri.
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